-

=

RESOLUTION NO. 0B2013-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE BIG BEAR LAKE
IMPROVEMENT AGENCY, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE
34177 FOR THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1 THROUGH JUNE
30, 2014 (ROPS 13-14B)

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code
Sections 33000 et seq.) (“CRL”), the City Council of the City of Big Bear Lake (“City™)
created the Big Bear Lake Improvement Agency (“Agency”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34172, the Agency was
dissolved on February 1, 2012, and the City became the successor agency to the dissolved
Agency (“Successor Agency™); and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177 (1), enacted by AB 1484, requires
successor agencies to prepare a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period
from January 1 through June 30, 2014 (“ROPS 13-14B”) to be submitted to the Oversight
Board for approval; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency adopted a draft ROPS 13-14B on September 9, 2013
and authorized the submittal of ROPS 13-14B to the County Administrative Officer, the
County Auditor-Controller, and the Department of Finance at the same time that the
Successor Agency submitted the ROPS 13-14B to the Oversight Board for its approval;
and :

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m) requires that, upon approval by
the Oversight Board, the Successor Agency submit the approved ROPS 13-14B to the
Department of Finance, the State Controller, and the county auditor-controller no later
than October 1, 2013.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oversight Board of the Successor
Agency to the Big Bear Lake Improvement Agency hereby resolves as follows:

Section 1: Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated
herein by reference.

Section 2: Approval and Adoption of ROPS. The Oversight Board hereby approves
and adopts the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period from January 1
through June 30, 2014 attached hereto, as required by Health and Safety Code Section
34177 (m),




e

J—

Page 2
Resolution No. OB2013-09

Section 3: Future Action, The Oversight Board hereby hereby directs the Successor
Agency to submit copies of the approved ROPS 13-14B to the County Auditor-

Controller, the State of California Controller and the State of California Department of

Finance prior to October 1, 2013, and to post the ROPS on the Successor Agency’s
website.

Section 4: Severability. If any provision of this Resolution or the application of any
such provision to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect other provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given effect without
the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Resolution are
severable. The Oversight Board declares that it would have adopted this Resolution
irrespective of the invalidity of any particular portion of this Resolution.

Section 5: Certification. The Board Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this
Resolution.

Section 6: Effective Date, Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h), all
actions taken by the Oversight Board may be reviewed by the State of California
Department of Finance, and, therefore, this Resolution shall not be effective for five (5)
business days, pending a request for review by the State of California Department of
Finance.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 23" day of September, 2013:

AYES: Walsh, Heule, Jahn, Obernolte
NOES: None

ABSENT: Madden

ABSTAIN: None

7 C////W\vf\

Tg/nolte, Chairman
YEST:
Che N Haggot?

Cheri A. Haggevrty, Board Sgcfétary v




S—

e

e ————

Page 3
Resolution No. OB2013-(09

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) ss

I, Cheri A. Haggerty, Board Secretary of the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to
the Big Bear Lake Improvement Agency, do hereby certify that the whole number of the
Board is seven,; that the foregoing Resolution, being Resolution No. OB2013-09 was duly
passed and adopted by the said Board and attested by the Board Secretary, all at a regular
meeting of the said Board held on the 23" day of September, 2013 and that the same was
so passed and adopted by the following vote:

AYES: Walsh, Heule, Jahn, Obernolte
NOES: None

ABSENT: Madden

ABSTAIN:; None

Note: Two seats currently vacant

(e frtaggoty

Cheri A. Haggertjlz/, Board Séél%tﬁryu




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 13-14B} - Summary
Filed for the January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2044 Peried

Name of Successor Agency: Big Bear Lake
Narme of County: San Bernardinc

Current Period Requested Funding for Outstanding Debt ot Obligation Six-Month Total

Enforceable QObligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund {(RPTTF) Funding e
A Sources (B+C+D): $ 15,608
B Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail) Ll
c Reserve Balance Funding (ROPS Datall) R 5942 _
D Other Funding (ROPS Detaif 9666 -
E  Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G): $ 742,000
F Non-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) e7.000
G Administrative Costs (ROPS Detall 125,060 :
H

Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E):

Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding

$o o TETB08

I Enforceable Cbligations funded with RPTTF (E): 742,000 ¢
J Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column U) {38 553):
K  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (I-J) $ 702,447 :
County Auditor Controlter Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTE Requested Funding
L Enforceaia Obligations funded with RETTF (£) 742,000
" 742,000
Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:
Pursuant to Section 34177(m) of the Health and Safety code, | .
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Name Title
Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency. s/
Signature Date




s T, SRy

Recognized Obligation Payment Schadule (ROPS) 13-14B - Repart of Fund Balances
{Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177(1), Redevelopment Praperty Tax Trust Fund {RPTTF) may be listed as a scurce of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent ne other funding saurce is avajlable or when payment fram progerty tax revenues is required by an
enforceable obligation.

A B c D E F G H | J K

Fund Sources

Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Other RPTTF
Dug Diligence
Review balances

retained for
Bends 1ssued Bends issued approved RPTTF balances Rent,
on or before on or after enforceable retained for bond Grants,
Fund Balance Information by ROPS Period 12/31/11Q Q101111 obligations reserves Interest, Etc. Non-Admin Admin Total Cemments

ROPS 11l Actuals (01/C1/13 - 6/30/13)

Beginning Available Fund Balance {Actual 01/01/13}

Note that for the RPTTF, 1 + 2 should tie to columns L and Q in the
1 [Report of Prior Period Adjiustments (PPASs) - - 34,859 - 6,481 81,988 -
Revenue/lncome (Actual 06/20/13) Note that the RPTTF amaunts
should tle to the ROFS lil distributions from the County Auditor-

2 [Controller - - - - 3,188 £84,338 77,101

Expenditures for ROPS il Enferceable Obligations (Actual
06/30/13) Note that for the RPTTF, 3 + 4 should tie to columns N
3 |and § in the Report of PEAS - - - - - 628,831 77,101

884,624

706,932

Retention of Available Fund Balance (Actual 06/30/13) Note that
the Non-Admin RPTTF amount should enly include the retention of
4 |reserves for debt service approved in ROPS il - - - - - - -

RGPS [l RPTTF Prior Period Adjustment Note that the net Non- ; : : :
Admin and Admin RPTTF ameunts should tie to columns O and T in|;4

i 'Iﬁiﬁ-g’ﬁtry'r:éqgiréc_s. L

:139,853

Tagssy]

§ |the Report of PPAS. ; i ;
6_| Ending Actual Available Furid Balance {¥+ 2+ 31 4u5) 1 107 g e sesels Sls 06668 i3ea9s|§ |8 aeer
ROES 13-14A Estimate (07/01/13 - 12/31/13}
Beginning Available-Fund Balance'(Actual 07 g RS ; i e Tk : S e s e
7 |andl'=4+6, F=H4 + F6 and H=546) " R B 34,950°1.% - i .9,666 | L Te,048  § s BT A20:
Revenue/income (Estimate 12/31/13)
Note that the RPTTF ameounts sheuld tie to the ROPS 13-14A e
8 |distributions from the County Auditer-Contraller - - v - - 759,419 125000 | § - 884,419
Expenditures for 13-14A Enforceable Obligations TR
8 [(Estimate 12/31/13) D - ) . - 746,136 125,000 | 871,136
Retenticn of Available Fund Balance (Estimate 12/31/13) S
Note that the RPTTF amounts may include the retention of reserves el
10 |for debt service approved in ROPS 13-14A - - - - - - B B R
11 Ending.EStimated:Ava'ilabléiFuhd'B'alahé:é(7-r-'S-'S “10) 5 R i . =E 34,959 |'$ AR : 9,666 | § 89,3318 - . ~|$ 403




o ——" e P

Recagnized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS ) 13-14B - ROPS Detail
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014
{Report Amounis Th Whale Dellars)

A =3 [~ o E F G H I 4 K L M N L+ P
Funding Source
Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
{Non-RETTF) RPTTF
ContractAgreament | CongractAgreement Total Cutstanding
ltem % Project Name / Debt Cbligation Obligation Type Execution Date Tertaination Date Payee Description/Project Scope Project Area Dabt or Obligation ] _Retired | Bond Proceeds | Reserve Batance Other Funds Nen-Admin Admin Six-Month Tatal
ST Ll L e o IR S 13850852 E] K 5,942 |[$ 9565 ) § 617,000 | % 125000 1% 75T 808
1 [1298 Refunding COP Revenue Bonds 08/0111998 02/01/2016 Union Bank [Bend issue to fund non-housing RR09 RDO1 1,266,145 N - - - 407,255 -1%8 - . ... 407255
ssued On or Before projects
1233110 el
2 [2005 Revenue Bonds Revenue Bands 11/01/2005 08/01/2025 Union Bank Defease 1995 Bonds RR09 RDO 6,898,575 N - - - 110,460 -5 110,460
Issued On or Before
12/31/10 S .
3 [2005 Revenue Bonds {Revenue Bonds 1140142005 08/01/2025 Linion Bank Defaase 1895 Bonds RR10 RDO1 840,715 N - - - 15,063 -8 15,0623
Issued Cn or Befora . .
12131710 S
4 1999 Housing Set Aclde Bonds TRevenue Bonds 06/01/1959 [G6r51/2029 Union Bank |Revarnue bonds to fund housing Al RDIH 4,599,775 N " - - 81,488 -8 87,488
|ssued Oh or Before: projects Sl
12731410 S
5 [Centract for Construction |mprovermentinfrastr |06/27/2011 121382012 Matich Corporation Non-heusing Improvemeant Projects - |RROS RET - Y - - - - N -
ucture DOF Disaliowed
B [Contract for inspection Prefesslonal 05/27/2011 121582012 Cylhwik Property Non-housing Improvement Projects - [RRO2 RGO - Y ~ - - - -5 -
[Services Management DOF Disaliowed - -
7 |Gontract for Design Prefessional 0B/27/2011 12/18/2012 RRM Design Group Mon-housing Impravement Prajects - |RRO9 RGO - Y - - - - N -
[Senvices DOF Disaliowed o
§ [Gail Testing/ Inspection Services  |Professional 0672772071 12182012 Professional Service Non-housing Improvement Projects -  [RR09 RGM - Y - - - - -8 -
[Services Providers DOF Disallowed .
9 [village Specific Plan Professional 0272272010 121312013 [RRM Gesign Group Ehase 1l Analysis RRO9 RGO - Y - - - - M -
[Services -
10 |Fagade/Sign Imprevement Pgm Business Incentive  |05/162011 08/30/2014 Diane Bissannette Program Costs RROg RGO 5,942 N - 5,842 - - B E] 5042
Agreements dbg Paoli's Restaurant -
11 |Contract for Design Services 1012742008 12/31/2013 Transtech Engineering Design Services RROS RGO - Y - - - - -5 -
12 {Viliage Specific Plan 051572010 12/31/2013 Municipal Resources Group Fscal Impact Analysls RRO2 RGO1 - Y - - - - -18 -
13 {Debt administration 06/01 /1998 08/01 /2029 Linlon Bank Debt service adrministration fees RRO3 RGO 10,000 - - 9,666 334 - 10,000
14 {Debt administration 11/01/2005 0B/01/2023 Union Bank Debt service administration fees RE1D RGO 2,400 N -~ = - 2400 - 2,400
15 jAdministrative Costs Admin Costs 01/0172014 Q6/3072014 Successor Ageney AB1x26 Implementation/Agency RROS RG0! 100,000 - - - - 100,000 100,000
Dissolution R .
16 tAdministrative Costs |Admin Costs 01/0172014 06/30/2014 Suceasser Agency AB1x26 Implementation/dgency RR10 RGO1 25,000 N - - - - 25,000 25,000

Dissolutioh




Raconized Obligatlen Payment Schedule (ROPE) 12+14B = Report f Priar Pef|od Ad|ustients

Roportod for the ROPS | ¢Jantiaty T, 2013 threugh Jund 35, 2013) Perlad Puresant to Hoalth and Safety Coda (HSC} eoction 34188 {a)
(Roport Arteusia|n wnoie Dalara)

[ROPS lit Successor Agency (SA) Self-reported Prior Period Adjustments (PPA): Puriacd to HSC Sectlin 34188 (o), SA ora raquiad 16 raport tha diffaroaces Botvwoon

and tholr actual

the ROPS 1Y {July through Dacembor 2013} parlod. Tho amaunt af Redave|apman Proparty Tax Trust Fuhd rRF"rTF)

1heir.
inhprowor fo the ROFS 13-14B (Januany hrough June 2014) pariod will bo offaat tv the SA's solf-reparted ROPS [l pricr poriod ad wmment, HEC Saction 341E8 {a} olea :pn:i"nuum! lhe prior paried adlusimants set-reporiad by SAs aro sublacd te audl: by the sounty sudlisr-conirodor (CAC) ond the State Controlier.
A ] [ | o L] " a Ll | Py | T | u
HNon-RPTTF Expenditures RATTF Expendituras.
LBHF Resarv Balsnen Nt ex Ner
Incluses L Dus Dilpsnce Dnclados Githor Fundsand Assety #iat £ Non-Aamin : | Adminane admin
Fviaws [DOR] rotaned bolandoo) Band Procoeds. DOA ratalned dalancash Cthar Puage Aon-admin Admin and Amin PP PRA
Hvalzbla Avallable Net Diisrance ¥ Rt Dfferancs.
RPLTR Diffaronca RPTTF Diftorem [Amou Lined 10 " (hereut Unad
od| 1 (b1 15 losm thas N, TROPSI watnbuzed | Mot Lowser of I s bass than 5, | OMpat AOPS 104 eB CPamROPS 150
» all ckhor avalisble | Authortied? o8 erundeis b ot oot weodotioa|  Authortied the dfatanaos | Requesied RFTTF Fieoostod RPTTF
tum 8 _|Prowct ame Dot Obllamion | Auteried Actunt | utiorized Acial Aurormet Aol Authoras Acaal Authorizea o 1HH31 Avullable 2n10) Avtharizod AR Avallable Actwat 2o} ©+Th KAk
.13 5 .15 % 2,408 | 3 A iS5 g AL [k 26025 H 0485 it B =1 34885 A3
4 | 1143 Redunang COP . - 2 - - 300420 a0 |1 200420 H - L) 3 =13 =13 -
212005 Revenug Boros, - - s78204 - - 17084 137084 | 47684 s - - H B E] . £ -
312205 Rvanis Bonch. B - 02T - - e BgEly 18880 % - P B A E} p 5 -
4] 1988 Hentng Set Aside Banes - . - . - - B4.600 B8N 08 B z - B
5 ] Confoct 1o Canatrucoll - N T N . . - - T - T T
& { Coniadt 65 INAEacion . - . . T T . S - N - - - .
7 Gontrod or Dimart - - - - - - : p : - p - -
T Tenlna 1 Trspoctiorn
3 {Ssrvca . . - . - . s - - - B -1 . +
B o) T . T - - - [Y D 531 Pt LX) - B - EY ) v
0§ FogeeiniSign frrproverrent Pgm - . - 34940 - - 8584 18,054 L] 1304 soty - - Ty .
11 § ot for Bierign Sarviovs. . . N p p 5 TTae T 2780 - 3550 - 27,85 -
a2 P - - - - - - - . - - N N -
33 ] uhtatmanhirabon . - T N Fr) 3w 4800 TEE T T T T -
3 { DA Tam T p - - - - =0 = ) = 30 - T )
5 | PermiRe i ot T . - - - - - [ ] 51,851 sLEg - S [NSSRIPUIPRICH BV
16 ] Adrinaties o . . N - N T - a0 15,423 6z 54 T T N
. . . S P 3 N
T T T N A N




e ———,

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 13-14B - Notes
January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014

Item #
1-3

10

13

Line #7

Notes/Comments
Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column G reflects tax incremeant restricted assets reported in the Other Funds and Assets Due Diligence Review (DDR}
Schedule B5. Cash remains with fiscal agent. Not included in Report of Fund Batance Column F because this is not retained RPTTF (it is tax increment).

Report of Pricr Period Adjustments Column G reflects RPTTF restricted for Enforceable Obligations as reported in the Other Funds and Assets DDR
Schedule B8a for the Fagade/Sign Improvement Program. Construction is underway on the final project. Prior to the DDR retention of funds, Finance
approved RPTTF as the funding source for fagade enforceable obligations (EOs} on ROPS Ill. RPTTF received was adjusted for unspent ROPS I RPTTF

for the fagade EGs. The Available RPTTF reparted in Column L on the Report of Prior Period Adjustments includes RPTTF received plus the unspent ROPS |
RPTTF. Actual expenditures in Column N were funded using the Available RPTTF in Column L. as authorized on ROPS lIl. For ROPS 13-14B, the Funding
Seource for the fagade EOs is expected to be the reserve balance refained as a result of the DDR (see ROPS 13-14B detail report Line 10 Column L).

FPursuant to HSC 34177 (I}, available funds must be used before RPTTF. ROPS 13-14B detail report will utilize the balance of interest income at 6/30/2013
to partially fund debt administraticn costs. The balance interest income at 6/30/2013 is estimated. Yearend entries are being finalized and could change
subject to audit and post closing adjustments.

The formula in the Report of Fund Balances Column H is cverstating the available fund balance. | have been in contact with DOF regarding this. Susana
Jackson, Lead Analyst, reviewed my inquiry. She determined that Line 6 Column H should be ~$3,058. This would then reflect the balance on Line 7
Column H as having available funds of $36,495 at 7/1/2013. She requested that a note be added o our ROPS submittal and indicated that the formula
would be adjusted by DOF. Below is a recap of what the formula is taking into account and why the adjustment is necessary:

* Line 5 ties to Columns O & T in the Report of PPAs = $39,553

¥ Line 6 is the $39,553 less $3,058 (the amount overspent on Line 13 Column N in the Report of PPA) = $36,495

* Line 7 is adding Line 5 to Line 6 = $78,048 which is cverstating available funds in Column H by $39,553. The available funds are $36,495.




